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When are Quarterly Reports due?
Answer:

All Quarterly Reports are due to OHCS by the 20th day following the end of the fiscal quarter.
Question 2: 
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Can we submit separate reports for each of our subrecipients?

Answer:

No, each agency is required to aggregate data from subrecipients into one report, with your agency's name and correct reporting period at the beginning of the report.

Question 3: 
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How can we move funds between categories within each program?

Answer:

Agencies are required to submit the “Work Plan and Budget Amendment Request” form through the MGA Gatekeeper process when making program changes that impact the work plan or the overall budget. However, for budget purposes, it is only necessary to submit the Work Plan and Budget Amendment Request form for major budget changes such as adding or deleting sub recipients and moving funds to or from those agencies, or moving the entire budget to the Shelter, or Street Outreach category in ESG, etc.; If you wish to move funds around within the budget line items so that you can draw from OPUS in the correct category, you must submit a “Budget Change Request” form to our fiscal department; (e.g., moving $3,000.00 from Rapid Re-Housing Rental Assistance to Homeless Prevention Financial Assistance in ESG)
Question 4: 
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How can we analyze the performance of our homeless system within our community?

Answer:

The National Alliance to End Homeless has developed tools that are intended to help communities use local data to analyze the performance of their homeless system. The Homeless System Evaluator Tool is designed to help communities determine how well they are preventing and ending homelessness based on data from their system. Specifically, this tool helps determine whether a community’s homeless assistance system moves people into permanent housing quickly, helps people remain in housing, and generates these and other positive outcomes cost-effectively. The Performance Improvement Calculator is an interactive tool that allows communities to use local cost and performance data on homeless programs to model strategies that decrease homelessness. It uses program budget information and key data from Homeless Management Information Systems (HMIS) to determine the cost per permanent housing outcome for different interventions within your community, such as emergency shelter, transitional housing, rapid re-housing, and permanent supportive housing interventions. If you have completed the Homeless System Evaluator Tool, you can use the data in that tool to populate the Performance Improvement Calculator. You can find these tools at: http://www.endhomelessness.org/library/entry/homeless-system-evaluator-tool and http://www.endhomelessness.org/library/entry/performance-improvement-calculator. 
Question 5: 
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When/where is proof of citizenship required?
Answer:

For HSP assistance, at a minimum, the eligible, dependent child must be a US citizen or Qualified Non-Citizen, except in situations of domestic violence, and documentation attesting to citizenship or qualified non-citizen status must be in the file. Additionally, any household member who receives HSP-funded assistance directly (such as a bus pass or other auxiliary expenses) must provide proof of SSN and meet citizenship requirements.

For all other homeless/rent assistance programs, non-profit charitable organizations are not required to verify citizenship. Government entities are required to verify proof of citizenship for program participants
Question 6: 
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Can a client submit a grievance against the agency due to lack of funds?
Answer:

Yes, any applicant/client may grieve a denial of service, even if such denial is due to a lack of funds.

Question 7: 
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What does an intake assessment look like?
Answer:

An intake refers to the information that must be collected as part of the data collection requirements of all programs. Data elements may be collected on the HUD Info Entry and Exit form in ServicePoint or another method; however, all standard HMIS data elements must be collected.

An assessment refers to information that is collected and analyzed to assess a household’s needs. Assessments are recommended for all programs and required for ESG. An assessment may include information on a household’s employment, health, education, strengths, weaknesses, goals, assistance needs, referral requirements or other elements as designed by the subgrantee.

Question 8: 
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How does Oxford housing get around the requirement to take children?

Answer:

They cannot get around the fair housing protection for familial status. Because all Oxford houses are not the same, there may be situations in which people already share rooms with another person or something similar which could preclude adding a third parson to the sleeping area. Generally, if a person has their own room and the bathroom is set up for one individual at a time to use and can be locked, FHCO would argue that a child could reside with a parent and the client wouldn’t be able to be refused residency. There could also be some houses in which sex offenders reside and have as a condition of parole or probation that they cannot be around children. That particular Oxford house may have a legitimate business reason for refusing to take children.
Question 9: 
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Can young adult males 15+ be sheltered with their family among other households?

Answer:

Yes, in most situations. There are some “shared living” exemptions allowed under the Fair Housing Act that allow gender limitations due to modesty concerns.  Generally, gender is a factor when bathrooms or sleeping areas are shared by multiple individuals. So, in dormitory style sleeping arrangements or situations in which you have to pass through another person’s/family’s sleeping area to access a bathroom or common area, there might be male only or female only occupancy restrictions. Many shelters are able to provide housing for the entire family by offering individual units or rooms for each family or by housing males and females on separate dormitory floors.
Question 10: 
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What can be done when landlords increase their rent to exceed FMR so their units aren’t eligible for Housing Choice vouchers?

Answer:

In our tight housing market today, it is a challenge to prove that the landlord increased the rent for the sole purpose of exceeding the FMR ceiling. However, if it can be determined through testing or other investigative tools that the landlord has adjusted the rent to exclude HCVP participants, a fair housing complaint can be filed against the landlord. FHCO files these complaints with BOLI because source of income is not a federally protected class and BOLI is the state agency with the authority to enforce Oregon’s fair housing laws. A housing consumer or an advocate with concerns or questions about fair housing violations can contact BOLI directly or can contact the Fair Housing Council of Oregon. FHCO maintains a statewide, toll-free hotline where you can talk to someone about fair housing issues. You can also email us at information@fhco.org.
Question 11: 
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Does landlord-tenant law say anything about the amount the deposit can be or is it limitless?

Answer:

There is no legislation that places a limit on the amount of deposit a landlord can charge.
Question 12: 
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Is there a formula to figure comparable rents?

Answer:

There is no formula. There are criteria to use to compare units. Criteria include: location; quality; size; unit type; age of the units; amenities; housing services; maintenance and utilities to be provided by the owner. Do not compare individual criteria from one unit to another, but consider all the criteria when comparing the overall standard of one unit to another.
Question 13: 
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If or when the minimum wage increases, will the AMI/FPL increase at the same time?
Answer:

AMI and FPL maximum amounts are based on actual average household wages. Any long-term increase to the nation’s wage base will result in an increase in the wages of the average household and may change the AMI and FPL ranges.

Question 14: 
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If an agency uses an electronic means for gathering a Release of Information, how can these be verified by OHCS?
Answer:

OHCS program operations manuals include the requirement that electronically-held documents be made available to OHCS in paper form when requested. Client information is reviewed during OHCS’s program monitoring and all required file documentation, as outlined in the operating manuals, must be available for review.

Performance Measures FAQ:

PM-Question 1: 
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Does Performance Measure 1 mean all clients served, regardless of time spent in the program?

Answer:

Yes

PM-Question 2: 
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What if they just disappear and we do not know where they went?

Answer:

Identify the housing status at exit as “don’t know”. For measurement purposes they will be counted as not exiting to permanent housing.

PM-Question 3: 
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Why is the statewide target only 30%?

Answer:

We do not yet have the level of historical statewide data needed to justify a higher percentage and do not want to discourage providers from serving “hard to serve” clients.

PM-Question 4: 
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We have programs that utilize multiple OHCS and other funding sources. When do we measure housing status?

Answer:

The measurement is connected to the client, not the funding source. Therefore, the performance measure is determined at time of program exit not at the end of a specific OHCS funding source, unless the program is only funded with a single OHCS homeless fund.

PM-Question 5: 
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Do we have to measure six month housing status for all four OHCS homeless programs?
Answer:

No. SHAP does not require Performance Measure 2 since its purpose is restricted to emergency shelter.

PM-Question 6: 
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Do we have to provide six month follow-up for all program participants?

Answer:

No, just those who were in permanent housing at time of program exit.

PM-Question 7: 
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When does the six months begin?

Answer:

The six months begin at time of program exit. For example if a client exits on January 1st then the follow-up would occur on or after July 1st.

PM-Question 8: 
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Who should do the follow-up?

Answer:

It is up to the provider; however, experience has shown that the best results occur when the staff person working with the client does the follow-up.

PM-Question 9: 
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If staff has to do follow-ups won’t we serve fewer clients?

Answer:

Taking staff time to conduct follow-ups may result in serving fewer clients, but will provide valuable outcome data that can be used to determine program effectiveness which has an impact upon sustaining and increasing future program funding.

PM-Question 10: 
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How will I find clients?

Answer:

Experience has shown that securing multiple points of contact for the client prior to their exit is more successful than getting just the client’s contact information. For example, request permission to contact a friend, family member, employer, landlord or someone who the client is likely to stay in touch with during the six month period. Some providers have used their LIHEAP list of clients to verify permanent housing since LIHEAP can only be delivered to those residing in permanent housing. Other options have included development of MOUs with other providers such as DHS, Housing Authorities, CDCs, etc. to determine the housing status of clients. This would require a signed client release of information.

PM-Question 11: 
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What information do I have to collect at six months?

Answer:

OHCS only requires whether or not the client is in permanent housing (not necessarily the same permanent housing they resided in at time of program exit). However, providers may wish to collect other information including feedback on client satisfaction with program services, assistance with other needs, etc.

PM-Question 12: 
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How and when do I have to report the performance measures?

Answer:

The performance measures will be tracked in HMIS and are reported annually, with the exception of HSP, which is reported quarterly.
Point-In-Time Count Technical Assistance:
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HUD provides standards for conducting and reporting on PIT counts, understanding strategies for incorporating HMIS into PIT counts and learning about some of the challenges and benefits of integrating HMIS in the PIT count process. Watch for information to come from HUD through the HUD Exchange website or check out this link to their training site which provides archived copies of webinars as well as information on upcoming trainings and webinars: https://www.hudexchange.info/training-events/ To sign up for HUD Exchange mailing lists and receive information on upcoming training and webinars, register at HUD Exchange at: https://www.hudexchange.info/mailinglist/. 
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